

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 9002 of
2026**

=====

PARMAR ANKITABEN RAKESHBHAI
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

=====

Appearance:

NISHITH P ACHARYA(9308) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR ROHAN RAVAL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN
and
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI

Date : 30/06/2026

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)

Mr.Nishith Acharya, learned Advocate submitted that somewhere in the month of February, 2026, a missing complaint was filed by the mother of the petitioner. The petitioner appeared before the police station and since then, she left her matrimonial house together with her three children. It is submitted that in the first week of May, 2026, the respondent-husband came and took away the children under the guise of some function at home. It is submitted that the mode and manner in which the children were taken away is nothing but illegal confinement by respondent no. 4.

2. Considered the submissions. Issue notice to the respondents returnable on 08.07.2026. Mr.Rohan Raval, learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1-3. Rest of the respondents to

be served through the concerned police station.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN, J)

SINDHU NAIR

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)