

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 9002 of
2026**=====
PARMAR ANKITABEN RAKESHBHAI**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:****MR NISHITH P ACHARYA(9308) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 4,5,6,7****MR ROHAN RAVAL, ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1**
=====**CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN****and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI****Date : 08/07/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

1. Apropos the order dated 30.06.2026, Mr D. H. Kanthariya, learned advocate states that he has received instructions to appear on behalf of respondent no.4 and the corpus – respondent nos.5, 6 and 7.

2. Grievance was raised by Mr Nishith P. Acharya, learned advocate for the petitioner that mother has not met the children since last more than two months.

3. The Bench has interacted with the petitioner and respondent nos.4 to 7. At this stage, this Court, is of the opinion that let respondent nos.5, 6 and 7 spent some time with the mother till Sunday i.e. 12.07.2026.

4. On 12.07.2026, the respondent no.4 will be at liberty to take children back to their home.

5. List the matter on 22.07.2026. On the next date of hearing, the petitioner and the respondent no.4 to remain present; however, respondent nos.5, 6 and 7 need not be kept present.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

RAVI P. PATEL

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)