

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (HABEAS CORPUS) NO. 9002 of 2026**

=====

PARMAR ANKITABEN RAKESHBHAI**Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**NISHITH P ACHARYA(9308) for the Applicant(s) No. 1****D H KANTHARIYA(7505) for the Respondent(s) No. 4****MR KRUNAL R JUWALIYA(13190) for the Respondent(s) No. 4****NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 5,6,7****MS SHRUTI PATHAK, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN**and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI
DESAI****Date : 28/07/2026****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN)**

During the course of interaction in the chamber, grievance is raised by the respondent – husband that the petitioner is not staying with her parents, to which, Mr Nishith P. Acharya, learned advocate for the petitioner, upon instructions, states that owing to certain unavoidable circumstances, for some time, she has been staying at her sister's place; however, she otherwise is staying with her parents. Request is made for a some time to file a short affidavit in this behalf.

At his request, list the matter on 18.08.2026.

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)

(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)

BINOY B PILLAI